The premium liabilities have been determined such that the total premium liability provisions (unearned

premium reserve and premium deficiency reserve) would be sufficient to service the future expected
claims and expenses likely to occur on the unexpired policies as of financial statement date. The expected
future liability is determined using estimates and assumptions based on the experience during the expired
period of the contracts and expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable.

38.1.4 Sensitivity analysis

 The Company believes that the claim liabilities under insurance contracts outstanding at the year end
are adequate. However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may differ from the claim’s
liabilities provided in the unconsolidated financial statements. The impact on the profit before tax and
shareholders’ equity of the changes in the claim liabilities net of reinsurance is analysed below. The
sensitivity to changes in claim liabilities net of reinsurance is determined separately for each class of
business while keeping all other assumptions constant.

(Rupees in ‘000)
Profit before tax Shareholder's equity

Impact of change in claim liabilities by +10 % 2024 2023 2024 2023

Fire and property damage  (217,471)  (175,133)  (132,657) (106,831)
Marine, aviation and transport  (76,686)  (48,922)  (46,778) (29,842)
Motor  (81,328)  (77,765)  (49,610) (47,437)
Miscellaneous  (67,889)  (74,667)  (41,412) (45,547)

 (443,374)  (376,487)  (270,457) (229,657)
Impact of change in claim liabilities by -10 %
Fire and property damage  217,471  175,133  132,657 106,831
Marine, aviation and transport  76,686  48,922  46,778 29,842
Motor  81,328  77,765  49,610 47,437
Miscellaneous  67,889  74,667  41,412 45,547

 443,374  376,487  270,457  229,657

38.2 Financial risk

 The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market
risk (comprising of currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk). The Company’s overall risk
management policy focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential
adverse effects on the Company’s financial performance.

 The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk
management framework. There are Board Committees and Management Committees for developing

[…]

within the period of one year as allowed under IFRS 3. Any adjustment arising at the time of finalisation
of this exercise will be incorporated with retrospective effect from the date of acquisition. In the financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, the Group had recorded the assets of the Business
Segment on provisional values which have been finalised in the current year.

1.3.1 The fair values and carrying amounts of assets acquired are as follows:

(Rupees in ‘000)
Carrying Fair Value Fair Valuesamounts adjustments

Property and equipment  14,437  -   14,437
Intangible assets  207,358  77,954  285,312

 221,795  77,954  299,749
Deferred tax liabilities  -   (30,402) (30,402)

221,795 47,552  269,347

1.3.2 Goodwill recognised on acquisition:

 Consideration transferred

Total consideration - cash  300,000
Fair value of net identifiable assets acquired as of merger date (269,347)
Goodwill on business combination  30,653

1.3.3 Effect of retrospective adjustments made due to finalisation of fair valuation exercise

(Rupees in ‘000)
As at 31 December 2023

Consolidated Statement of financial position As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

Assets
Goodwill  4,903,526 (47,552)  4,855,974
Intangible assets 667,443 75,170  742,613

5,570,969 27,618 5,598,587

Equity
Unappropriated profit (1,425,192) 797 (1,424,395)
Non-controlling interest (4,328,769) 901 (4,327,868)

(5,753,961) 1,698 (5,752,263)
Liability
Deferred taxation (3,954,208) (29,316) (3,983,524)

Total equity and liability (9,708,169) (27,618) (9,735,787)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Consolidated profit and loss account As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

Management expenses 7,353,243 2,784  7,356,027
Taxation  4,110,610 (1,086)  4,109,524

11,463,853 1,698  11,465,551

For the year ended 31 December 2023
As previously

reported Adjustment As adj usted

Earnings per share - Rupees  16.37 (0.01)  16.36

 Consolidated cash flow statement

 The above adjustment has no impact on total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year

ended 31 December 2023.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

2.1 Statement of compliance

 These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards comprise of:

EFU GENERAL INSURANCE LTD

ANNUAL
REPORT

2024

EFU GENERAL INSURANCE LTD308 309

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements